AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
THE SIERRA VALLEY GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT AND
LARRY WALKER ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF WATER RESOURCES AND SIERRA VALLEY GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT AGREEMENT NUMBER 4600015875 SUSTAINABLE GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT ACT (SGMA) IMPLEMENTATION GRANT

WHEREAS, an agreement was entered into the 15" day of April, 2024, (“Agreement”)
by and between the SIERRA VALLEY GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
(“DISTRICT”), and LARRY WALKER ASSOCIATES, INC. (“CONTRACTOR”), to
provide sustainable groundwater services; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for amendments pursuant to Section 7.2,
Amendments, where the parties may amend the Agreement only by a writing signed by
all the parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the following parts of the Agreement:
1. Budget and Billing Rate Schedules (Exhibit B); and
WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following:

1. Amend Section 2.10 Maximum Cost to District, in its entirety with the
following:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall the
cost to District for the services to be provided hereunder exceed the
maximum sum of two-million nine-hundred and thirty-three thousand two-
hundred dollars ($2,933,200.00).

2. Amend Budget and Billing Rate Schedules (Exhibit B), in its entirety with
the following:

EXHIBIT B
BUDGET AND BILLING RATE SCHEDULES

The scope of services tasks in EXHIBIT A will be completed for a cost not to exceed
$2,933,200 on a time and materials basis according to the Contractor standard billing
rates, attached, and budget line items shown in the below table, by component and
category, subject to the Grant Agreement between the State of California DWR and
Sierra Valley Groundwater Management District (Agreement Number 4600015875)
Sustainable Groundwater Management Act (SGMA) Implementation Grant (Attachment
1) Exhibit B (Budget) for Contractor (LWA Team):

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 1



Components Grant Amount LWA Team
Budget
1: Grant Administration
(a) Grant Agreement Admin | $337,000 $190,000
TOTAL: | $190,000
2: GSP Updates
(a) Component Administration $15,000 $12,000
(d) Monitoring/Assessment $998,500 $910,000
(e) Engagement/Outreach $50,000 $45,000
TOTAL: | $967,000
3: Well Inventory
(a) Component Administration $12,500 $12,000
(d) Monitoring/Assessment $200,000 $200,000
(e) Engagement/Outreach $30,000 $30,000
TOTAL: | $242,000
4: Irrigation Efficiencies
(c) Implementation/Assessment | $1,601,000 $10,000
TOTAL: | $10,000
5: Groundwater Recharge
(a) Component Administration $12,500 $12,000
(b) Environ/Engineer/Design $400,000 $400,000
(c) Implementation/Construction $972,000 $871,200
(d) Monitoring/Assessment $208,000 $208,000
(e) Engagement/Outreach $33,000 $33,000
TOTAL: | $1,524,200
GRANT TOTAL: | $2,933,200

In all other respects, the terms of the Agreement are affirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of
January 19, 2026.

DISTRICT: CONTRACTOR:
By: By:
Einen Grandi Laura Foglia
Board of Directors Chair Vice President
Date: Date:

Approved as to form:

By:

Sean Cameron, District Counsel

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 2



